(a) $790.40 (seven hundred and ninety dollars and forty cents) gross for 

unpaid wages and holiday pay.  Payment is to be made to Mr Doug 

Hixon, Labour Inspector, no later than 4.00pm Monday 7 April 2014.  

Mr Hixon will then distribute appropriate amounts to the seven 

workers he represents; and 

(b) a further $1,500.00 (one thousand, five hundred dollars), being a 

penalty payable to the Crown pursuant to section 135 of the 

Employment Relations Act 2000.  Payment is to be made to the 

Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment (MBIE) no later 

than 4.00pm Monday 7 April 2014; and